President’s Message
Shop Manual
October 2020
Peter Mullin
There have been a couple of Zoom meeting for chapter lead-
ership development (another one in a few weeks). There is
also a presentation coming up (also on Zoom) on the history

nose, without aerodynamic fairings, air-dam bumper and
fuel tank fairings, was offered on vocational trucks under
the LLS-/ LTLS-9000 model designation. The LTLS-9000
could be spec’d up to a 138,000 lb. Turnpike rating. 60
Series Detroit Diesel engines were offered as options.
Second Generation L-Line 1996 to 1998.
1996 - The second generation of Louisville trucks were
introduced with restyled hoods and larger cabs. Models
included the L-8500 trucks with mid-range diesel power;
and the L-9500 vocational and L-9500 Aeromax trucks
with heavy duty diesel power. Ford completed the sale of
its heavy-truck operations at the end of 1996, selling the
rights and production tools of the Louisville, Aeromax,
and Cargo to Freightliner.
1997 – Ford offered single and tandem axle models with
two or three BBC lengths in each line. Spec sheets dated
February 1997 detailed the 1998 model features. A denot-
ed Aeromax.
BBC L/LT Std GVW L/LT
Max GCW Std Engine Std Transmis-
sion
L- & LT-8501 101” 31,000/44,000 75,000/80,000
Cummins 210 hp C8.3 Fuller 5-spd direct
L- & LT-8511 111” 31,000/44,000 75,000/80,000
Cummins 210 hp C8.3 Fuller 5-spd direct
L- & LT-8513 113” 29,500/44,000 75,000/80,000
Cummins 210 hp C8.3 Fuller 5-spd direct
L- 9501 101” 33,000 80,000 Cater-
pillar 305 hp C10 Fuller 9-spd direct
LT-9501 101” 46,000 82,000 Cater-
pillar 300 hp 3176B Fuller 9-spd direct
L- & LT-9511 111” 33,200/46,000 125,000/138,000
Caterpillar 305 hp C10 Fuller 9-spd direct
L- & LT-9513 113” 33,000/46,000 125,000/138,000
Caterpillar 305 hp C10 Fuller 9-spd direct
A- & AT-9513 113” 33,000/46,000 125,000/125,000
Caterpillar 305 hp C10 Fuller 9-spd direct
A- & AT-9522 122” 33,200/46,000 125,000/125,000
Caterpillar 305 hp C10 Fuller 10-spd overdrive
Ford ended production of the Louisville/Aeromax in
1998; the truck lines would re-entered production as Sterl-
ing Trucks from 1997 to 2009; with Ford and Freightliner
concurrently producing the models in 1998. (Source –
wikipedia)
The Kentucky Truck Plant survived the sale of the Louis-
ville truck line to Freightliner, and currently produces
Ford F-250 to F-550 Super Duty trucks, and the Ford Expe-
dition and Lincoln Navigator models.
Again, a thank you to Bud Davis for allowing me to
access to his Ford truck literature for information on the L-
Line
Before starting Part 2, some additional information on
Ford’s decision to discontinue the L-Line gasoline models
and go all diesel in 1985 seems appropriate. Ford’s
“What’s New in 1985” publication stated “Molding a
product line to the changing contours of a changing mar-
ket is a continual process of adding a little here and
removing a little there to keep the fit right. And “keeping
the fit right” is a key to cost-efficient production and com-
petitive pricing.” Ford had seen a dramatic swing to diesel
power in the early 1980’s, expanded the GVW capabilities
of the F-Series, and added an F-Series tilt hood option
which had decreased the demand for gasoline powered L
and LN Series trucks.
First Series Changes – 1986 – 1995
1987 – Ford offers 82 L-8000, 41 L-9000, and 24 LTL-9000
Work-Ready Performance Packages for pre-specified